

No. 19-376

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—————◆—————
DENNIS THOMAS THOMPSON,

Petitioner,

v.

ANDREW M. SAUL,
Commissioner of Social Security,

Respondent.

—————◆—————
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eighth Circuit**

—————◆—————
REPLY IN SUPPORT OF CERTIORARI

JEFFREY P. JUSTMAN
Counsel of Record
NICHOLAS J. NELSON
FAEGRE BAKER DANIELS LLP
2200 Wells Fargo Ctr.
90 S. Seventh St.
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 766-7000
jeff.justman@faegrebd.com

*Counsel for Petitioner
Dennis Thomas Thompson*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
REPLY IN SUPPORT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
I. Respondent Does Not Dispute That The Question Presented Warrants Certiorari	2
A. This Court Must Reconcile the Defective-Pleading Doctrine with <i>Menominee’s</i> “Beyond its Control” Rule	2
B. This Court Must Resolve the Circuit Split Over the Effect of Jurisdiction on the Defective-Pleading Doctrine	4
II. Respondent’s Alternative Argument Is No Barrier To Certiorari	6
III. Mr. Thompson Expressly Argued Below That Defective Pleadings Satisfy <i>Pace’s</i> “Extraordinary Circumstances” Requirement	8
CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>American Pipe & Construction Co. v. Utah</i> , 414 U.S. 538 (1974)	3
<i>Burnett v. New York Central Railway Co.</i> , 380 U.S. 424 (1965)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Herb v. Pitcairn</i> , 325 U.S. 77 (1945)	1, 8, 10
<i>Menominee Indian Tribe v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 750 (2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pace v. DiGuglielmo</i> , 544 U.S. 408 (2005)	2, 5, 7, 8, 9, 10
